

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
8/26/2019 4:05 PM  
COA NO. 365948

No. 98083-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

EVETTE BURGESS,

Appellant,

v.

LITHIA MOTORS, INC.; BMW OF SPOKANE d/b/a CAMP  
AUTOMOTIVE, INC. d/b/a BMW OF SPOKANE,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

MARY SCHULTZ  
Mary Schultz Law, P.S.  
2111 E. Red Barn Lane  
Spangle, WA 99031  
(509) 245-3522

Attorney for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii          |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....  | 1           |
| III. ISSUE CERTIFIED FOR REVIEW.....   | 1           |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2           |
| V. ARGUMENT .....  | 16          |
| A. Standard of review .....  | 16          |
| B. Washington precedent allows an employer to<br>commit an employee to arbitration under the<br>Federal Arbitration Act in order to get a job.....                 | 17          |
| C. The trial court had continuing “jurisdiction”<br>to enforce the Arbitration Agreement’s<br>provisions.....  | 19          |
| D. Burgess should have been entitled to<br>rescission. The Federal Civil Rules of<br>Procedure process were a material term of<br>her agreement to arbitrate. .... | 24          |
| VI. CONCLUSION.....  | 27          |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 29          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | Page(s)    |
|--|------------|
| Cases  |            |
| <i>224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Properties, LLC</i> ,<br>169 Wn. App. 700 (2012).....   | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>A. Farber &amp; Partners, Inc. v. Garber</i> ,<br>234 F.R.D. 186 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....   | 7          |
| <i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> ,<br>153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773(2004) .....   | 18, 19, 25 |
| <i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Mississippi, Inc. v. Finch</i> ,<br>638 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1981).....   | 12         |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 333, 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L. Ed. 2d 742 (2011) .....                                    | 22         |
| <i>Automobile Drivers &amp; Demonstrators Union Local 882 v. Department of<br/>Retirement Sys.</i> ,<br>92 Wash.2d 415, 598 P.2d 379 (1979)..... | 23         |
| <i>Barnett v. Hicks</i> ,<br>119 Wn.2d 151 (1992) .....  | 23         |
| <i>Bloor v. Fritz</i> ,<br>143 Wn. App. 718 (2008).....  | 24         |
| <i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Mont.</i> ,<br>408 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005).....                       | 7          |
| <i>City of Spokane v. Spokane County</i> ,<br>158 Wn.2d 661, 146 P.3d 893 (2006) .....   | 17         |
| <i>Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the W.</i> ,<br>161 Wn.2d 577, 167 P.3d 1125 (2007) .....  | 25         |
| <i>DC Farms, LLC v. Conagra Foods, Lamb Weston, Inc.</i> ,<br>179 Wn. App. 205 (2014).....   | 25         |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 463, 193 L. Ed. 2d 365 (2015) .....   | 19, 23     |
| <i>Everett Shipyard, Inc. v. Puget Sound Env'tl. Corp.</i> ,<br>155 Wn. App. 761, 231 P.3d 200 (2010) .....                                      | 21         |
| <i>Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enterprises, Inc.</i> ,<br>176 Wn.2d 598 (2013) .....   | 17, 22     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 20, 111 S.Ct. 1647, 114 L.Ed.2d 26 (1991) .....  | 18     |
| <i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Phillips</i> ,<br>173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999).....  | 26, 27 |
| <i>In re Custody of Smith</i> ,<br>137 Wn.2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998) .....  | 23     |
| <i>In re Marriage of Ruff &amp; Worthley</i> ,<br>198 Wn. App. 419, 393 P.3d 859 (2017) .....   | 23     |
| <i>In re the Matter of Koome</i> ,<br>82 Wn.2d 816 (1973) .....   | 21     |
| <i>Jespersen v. Clark Cty.</i> ,<br>199 Wn. App. 568, 399 P.3d 1209 (2017) .....  | 23-24  |
| <i>Liguria Foods, Inc. v. Griffith Labs., Inc.</i> ,<br>320 F.R.D. 168 (N.D. Iowa 2017).....  | 7      |
| <i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> ,<br>130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996) .....   | 17     |
| <i>Matter of Estate of Reugh</i> ,<br>35737-6-III, 2019 WL 3917560 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 20, 2019)..   | 20, 21 |
| <i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> ,<br>111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002) .....  | 12, 13 |
| <i>Morgan Keegan &amp; Co., Inc. v. Grant</i> ,<br>2010 WL 11549681 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2010) .....   | 18     |
| <i>Park Ave. Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Buchan Devs., LLC</i> ,<br>117 Wn. App. 369 (2003).....   | 24     |
| <i>Roberts v. Dudley</i> ,<br>140 Wn.2d 58, 993 P.2d 901 (2000) .....   | 17     |
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> ,<br>427 P.3d 656 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018) .....  | 17     |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090, 41 L.Ed.2d 1039 .....   | 12     |
| <i>Verbeek Properties, LLC v. GreenCo Env'tl., Inc.</i> ,<br>159 Wn. App. 82 (2010).....  | 21-22  |
| <i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford<br/>Junior Univ.</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 468, 109 S.Ct. 1248, 103 L.Ed.2d 488 (1989) ..... | 22     |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Voltage Pictures, LLC v. Gulf Film, LLC</i> ,<br>2018 WL 2110937 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2018).....             | 18            |
| <i>Weber v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> ,<br>455 F. Supp. 2d 545 (N.D. Texas 2006) ..... | 19            |
| <i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.</i> ,<br>153 Wn.2d 293 (2004) .....  | 17            |
| <br>Statutes   |               |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2.....  | 19, 22, 23    |
| RCW 7.04A.030.....   | 18, 22        |
| RCW 7.04A.090.....   | 22            |
| RCW 7.04A.260.....   | 21            |
| RCW 49.60 .....  | 2             |
| RCW 49.78 .....  | 2             |
| RCW 7.04.150 .....   | 23            |
| Washington Constitution article IV, section 6.....   | 20            |
| <br>Rules  |               |
| FRCP 26.....   | <i>Passim</i> |
| FRCP 33.....   | <i>Passim</i> |
| FRCP 34.....   | <i>Passim</i> |
| FRCP 37.....   | 11            |
| FRE 501 .....  | 11            |
| CR 12 .....  | <i>Passim</i> |
| CR 26 .....  | 5             |
| CR 33 .....  | <i>Passim</i> |
| CR 34 .....  | <i>Passim</i> |
| <br>Other Authorities  |               |
| <i>6A Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions: Civil</i><br>302.03, at 127 (1997) .....      | 24            |
| <i>12 Emp. Coord. Labor Relations § 49:215</i> .....   | 18            |
| <i>Jarvey, Boilerplate Discovery Objections</i> ,<br>61 Drake L. Rev. ....                                     | 7             |
